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S5, CITY OF AUSTIN d%/

One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application
WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronicaily. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only
Case# 11 I (s row# dle Tax # b
) ety Coouo ot =
Section 1: Applicant Statement
Street Address: 11400 Hattery Lane Austin, TX 78717
Subdivision Legal Description:
Avery Ranch Far West Ph 1 Sec 1
Lot(s): 11 Block(s): T
Outlot: Division:
Zoning District: PUD
IiWWe Christopher Landgraf on behalf of myself/fourselves as
authorized agent for myself affirm that on
Month April ,Day 7 , Year 2016 . hereby apply for a hearing before the
Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
®Erect  OAttach Complete Remodel Maintain Other:

Type of Structure: Salid Fencing

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 8



Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from: “9

§ 25-2-899 - FENCES AS ACCESSORY USES )
Variance to install 7 to 8 foot tall solid fencing along/near the Springs Edge Drive portion of my
property

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

There is a change in grade of at least two feet within 50 feet of the boundary between adjoining
properties (11400 Hattery Lane and Springs Edge Drive ROW) and a structure (PEC
transformer box) exists that is reasonably likely to enable a child to climb over a six foot fence
and gain access to a hazardous situation, including a possible future swimming pool and/or
rainwater harvesting tanks. Allowing a fence up to eight feet in height along the boundary and
near the structure would allow for reasonable use of my backyard.

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

There is a change in grade of at least two feet within 50 feet of the boundary between adjoining
properties (11400 Hattery Lane and Springs Edge Drive ROW) and a structure (PEC
transformer box) exists that is reasonably likely to enable a child to climb over a six foot fence
and gain access to a hazardous situation, including a possible future swimming pool and/or
rainwater harvesting tanks.

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

Few, if any, of the area properties are corner lots with similar grade changes running near the
fenceline and few, if any, properties have structures such as the PEC transformer box located
in proximity to the fenceline. The maijority of area properties have sufficient backyard privacy
and safety with six foot tall fences.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 5 of 8



Area Character S

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of \x
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the propenrty is located because:

The Avery Ranch "Master Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions" allow for the
Architectural & Design Review Commitee (ADRC) to approve variances for fences higher than
six feet in height; the ADRC approved my application for my up-to-eight-foot-high fence on
11/16/2015. On 3/21/2016, the Avery Ranch HOA President signed a letter of support for the
City of Austin variance request on behalf of the two HOA owned properties within 300' of my
residence. The HOA would not support the eight foot fence if it conflicted with area character.

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply: '

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

N{A

2. The granting of this variance will not resuit in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

N/A

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

N/A

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

N/A

SR TS LA T
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2

Section 3: Applicant Certificate 6

| affirm that my statements contained in the compiete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Applicant Signature: ) Date: 04/07/2016
Applicant Name (typed or printed): Christopher Landgraf

Applicant Mailing Address: 11400 Hattery Lane

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 7
Phone (will be public information): (512) 296-6177

Email (optional — will be public information):

7

I~

Section 4: Owner Certificate
| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.
Owner Signature: Date: 04/07/2016
Owner Name (typed or printed): Christopher Landgraf
Owner Mailing Address: 11400 Hattery Lane
City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78717
Phone (will be public information): (512) 296-6177
Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: Christopher Landgraf

Agent Mailing Address: 11400 Hattery Lane

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78717
Phone (will be public information): (512) 296-6177

Email {optional — will be public information):

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

Background Information: The fence being installed under this variance has already been installed;
this variance is being sought in response to the Notice of Violation (Case Number
CV-2016-010869) dated 2/9/2016. | proactively sought and received Avery Ranch HOA permission
before constructing it and naively/unintentionally failed to acquire COA approval beforehand.

- e e e
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Additional Space (continued)

%

As related to 'Area Character'’: It should be noted that owners of over 80% of the properties within
300 feet.of my residence signed letters of support for my City of Austin variance request; all. owners
that.| was_able to_communicate with ended up signing in support._Also, the complaint received by
Austin 311_regarding my insfalled_fence height was logged as anonymous it's my belief that the
complaint was filed by the contractor that installed my fence as 'pay-back'because of my
insistance that they use the One-Call system that they're required to use as excavators and
because | resisted allowing them to install the mixture of 4" and 6" wide pickets that they incorrectly
initially_brought out to_install.

SAVE

TR s ST FEE R — - OO S I Y ——y - s |
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Page 1 of |

c/o Associa Hill Country
2300 Greenhill bldg 10 Suite 1010
Round Rock TX 78664
Main Phone: 512-347-2888 Fax: 512-310-2355
Website: www.associahillcountry.com

Avery Ranch Owners Association, Inc. (‘9

Date: November 16, 2015
Project Ref: [96037122] 11400 Hattery Lane

Christopher M. Landgraf
11400 Hattery Lane
Austin TX 78717

Dear Christopher M.,

| am pleased to inform you that the Avery Ranch Owners Association, Inc. ADRC
Committee has approved your application for the listed project item(s):

Fence

The approval is contingent upon compliance with the specifications set forth in the
approved application. If your change or addition requires a county, city or state
permit, it is the responsibility of the homeowner to obtain this before starting

construction.

Please be advised that Avery Ranch does not warrant any improvements including
structural design, functional concerns, and building code compliance.

Please retain this letter in your files. If you have any questions regarding this matter,
please contact our office at 512-347-2888.

On behalf of the ADRC Committee
Sincerely,

Avery Ranch Owners Association, Inc.

file:///C:/Users/HeldenfelsL/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/ Temporary%20lInternet%... 4/11/2016



AVERY RANCH OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.
ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL COMMITTEE
IMPROVEMENT REQUEST FORM { }

In aceordarce with the recorced Covararts, Conditiors angt Restrictions of the Assocatan, and in oreer 1o pratect asch indwidual

owrer's rights and values, i iz requited that 2ny cwner who 5 considering imprevement ef his deeded property submit the following to
the Architectural Control Cemmirtiee prior 1o irtiat:ng werk on tne plarnad improvements

Select project below: {11 A comgletag Improverert Request
12 Qvervew of Froect
IUNLISTED PROJECT, seeline belov - I {3) Cempiete ard detaded building plans, matetial listing and specificatons
(41 Preperty site plan SHOWING LOCAT ON CF FRCPOSED IMPROVENENT
{1 Elavaticns of mpraovement

|Privacy fence replacement ]

FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS REQUEST FORM PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION MAY RESULT IN DENIAL OF YOUR REQUEST FOR
IMPROVEMENT. if any change is made without approval, the Commirtee has the right to have the homeowner remove the
improvement from his propesty. Homeowners consldering any exterior improvement or modification to a property are urged
to review the recorded deed restriclions prior to initial request

Qwimer Name: (Chris Landgraf |
Address: {11400 Hatlery Lane |
Phone #s.  [(512) 296.6177 ]
£-Mait [christandgraf@yahoo.com | [Granite Shoais 21 <= heignborhood

Briefly deseribe the improvement you propose

Replacing existing privacy fence around my property; wiill have typical Avery cedar picket took, no stain and witl use
better-than-builder-grade malterials. Seeking ADRC variance approval regarding height for the porfion along Springs Edge
Drive; backyard slopes up from sidewalk so would ltke to transition to fence as high as 8 feet tall for nicer fence look and to

betler screen backyard from strest/sidewalk. See other PDF inclyded in e-mail for picture showing existing situation and
proposed height transition.

Wha will perform the work? | Professional Conlraclor _~ [ contractor Name: [TBD - bidding out

Indicate type, color, or other specifications of product to be used, such as *GAF Timbertine Weathered Wood Shingles”,
BEHR Beige Stafn #34555

Cadat pickets withaut stain 1

lunderstand that the Architectural Control Committee will act on this request within 45 days of receipt and contact me in
writing regarding their decision. | agree r2i o pepin prooeny improvement vithout written appreval from the Archeestural Cortrol
Commistes. | understand that all constructior wil! me=: with Gity cedes and *3: Anckizesivral Conlol Commites approva’s do not
avemde the City codes byt ara interdec to work vath them

Homeowner

. o Pl d
Acknowledge: || 80ree to comply with the terms of this documer;l Sla:nl:?:m : |1 210112015
Date Planned
Submitted: 1 |[15{%0|5 I Completion Date : h 2f31f201f)_

Save 10 your desktop then Email this compietad form to: ADRC@AveryRanchHOA.com

*gu may aisc pant cit and mait tve comeleted ferms ¢ Associa Hill Country- Auslin 2300 Greenhill, Bldg 10, Suike 10HD
Rount Rock, Tenas 78E64 arfaxiscan drecily to (512) 326-6178

ADRE Improvement Reguest Farm = Issue 1.8 Jan i, 2015
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